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STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
Department of Law and Publtc Safety 

DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
1100 Raymond Blvd.. .Newark 2, N. J. 

DECEMBER 10, 1956 

1. STATE REGULATIONS NO. 30 - RULE 8 AMENDED - MAPLE SHADE 
INCLUDED IN AREA B, EFFECTIVE JANUARY l, i957. 

. On September ·7, 1956 State Regulations No. 30 were 
amended to include malt alcoholic beverages pursuant to Section 
5 of Chapter 110· of the Laws of 1956 (R. -s. 33~1-39.2). Based 

·upon the evidence which·had then been submitted, Rule 8 defined 
two recognized trading areas, Area A consisting of the counties of 
Bergen, Burlington, Essex, Hudson, Hunterdon, Mercer, Middlesex, 
Monmouth, Morris, Ocean, Passaic, Somerset, Sussex, Union and 
Warren, and Area B consisting of the colllties of Atlantic, Camden, 
Cape May, ·Cumberland, Gloucester and Salem .. 

Since that time additional evidence _(including an 
independent marketing research report) has been submitted from 
which it appears that the Township of Mapler Shade in Burlington 
County has traditionally been considered part of the Camden 
marketing area and, hence, should be included in Area B (with.Camden 
County). Consequently, Rule 8 o,f State Regulation,s No.-· 30 has been 
amended, effective January 1, 1957 (see below)c 

William Howe Davis 
Director 

Rule 8. The recognized trading areas for malt alcoholic 
beverages shall be known as Area A.and Area B, respectively, and 
shall be as follows: 

Area A. consists of the counties of Bergen, Burlington 
.(except the Township of Maple Shade), Essex, Hudson; Hunterdon, 
Mercer, Middlesex, Mo.nrnouth, Morris, Ocean, Passaic, Somerset, 
Suss~x, Union and Warren.. 1 

Area B consists of the counties of Atlantic,. Crunden, 
Cape May, .Cumberland, Gloucester and Salem, and the Township of 
Maple Shade ·in Burlington County. 

Promulgated Monday,· November 5, 1956. 
Effective Tuesday, January 1, 1957. 
Filed with the Secretary of State (N ~ J.) Monday, November 5, 19 56 •. 
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2 0 ,DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - AGGRAVA'rED SALES 1l 1U MINORS - PRIOR 
RECORD - 1ICEN8E SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR .PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against . 

Frank Farron, 
t/a ·Farron's Tavern, . 
354-356 Paterson Avenue, 
East Rutherford, ~ew Jersey, 

Holder _of Ple~ary Retail Consumption 
License C-6, issued by the Mayor and 
Council of the Borough of East 
Rutherford. 
-------------------~-------------------

). 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

COl~CLUSIONS 

and 

ORDER 

Macy Davidson, Esq., Attorney for Defendant~licensee@ . 
Edward· F ... Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Di vi·sion of Alcoholfc 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

·De·f endant. has pleaded hon vul t to. a charge alleging that 
he sold, served and delivered alcoholic beverages to a minor, in 
viola.tion o"f Rule 1 of Stat~ Regulations No~ 20 .. 

The file herein discloses that ABC ·agents,.. acting upon 
information transmitted to this Division by the Rutherford .Police 
Department, obtained signed sworn statements from four minors, 
three of whom stated that at about 7:30 PeM. Saturday, September 8, 
1956, they drove to defendant's licensed pr~mises and parked their 
ca:r directly in front of 1 t; that Salvato,re --- ·(age 17) entered 
the premises and returned therefrom carrying a. case (24· cans) of 
beer which he put in the car, and that they drove away. Salvatore 
in his statement verified the aforesaid, and stated that he purchased 
the case of beer from a bartender in the licensed_premises for 
$4.50 and that no one made inquiry as to his age. The four youths 
later directed the agents to defendant's tavern and pointed it out 
as the place where the beer had been obtained, and Salvatore 
identified therein Frank Farron (the licensee herein) a.s the person 
who made the sale. · 

Defendant has a prior adjudicated record-.. Effective J"une 
4, 1945, his license was suspended for· thre~ days by the local 
issuing autlJori ty for· an "hours" violation. This violation, 
having occu:r::"ed more than ten years ago, will not be considered 
in fixing the penalty herein. fhe m1nimum penalty heretofore 
imposed for an unaggravated sale of alcoholic beverages to a / 
17-year-old minor was fifteen ,-a.ays (Re Keelan, Bulletin 1095, Item: !l-) ., 
However, on January 16, 1956, I ·announced that ,the pen~lty in such 
cases would be increased from then dn -(Re Increased Penal ties Ji· 

Bullctln 1095, Item 1) .. Since the violation herein occurredf after 
my_ announce..-.:nent and· is aggravat~d by the· amo~t of alcoholic"' beverages 
sold to the minor 1 I sha.il sus·pend de-fend~t vs license fo;r a period 
of twenty-five days (Re Di~t'hbmas,. bulletin 1069, Item 6Jc Five days 
wiJ..l be re.mitted for the plea, 'entered herein, leaving a net suspension 
of twenty days. . 

Accordingly, it is, on this 16th day of October, 1956, 
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. ORDERED th~t plenary reta.11 consumption license 0-6, 
issued by the Mayor and Council of the borough_ of East Rutherford 
to Frank Farron, t/a Farron's Tavern, for premises 354-356 Paterson 
Avenue, East Rutherford, be ·and the same· is he.reby suspended for 
twenty' (20) days, commencing at 2 a.m. October 23, 1956, and 
terminating at 2 a.m • .Nov·ember 12, _1956. · 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

3~ DISCIPLI.NARY PROCEEDI.NGS - HOSTESS UNQUALIFIED EMPLOYEES 
LICE1'4SE SUSPENDED FOR 25· DAYS, LESS 5 FOR .P-LEA • 

. In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

.LOUIS FERRARO 
t/a Ferraro's Bar & Grill 
3708 Tonnelle Avenue 

. .North .Bergen, 1\J. J., 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-32, issued by· the Board of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control of the 
Township of ~orth Bergen. 

I 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

--~---------------------------7--------
. I· 

Louis Fer~aro, Defendant-Licensee, Pro· Se. 

CONCLUSI.ONS 

and 

ORDER 

Wil.iiam "F •. Wood, Esq., Appearing for Di vision of· Alc·ohoiic 
Beverage Control. 

. Defendant has pleaded non vult to charges alle.g-ing_ 'that 
(1) he permitted hos,tess activity on his licensed premises in 
violation of Rule 22 of State Re·gulations .No. 20; _and (2) he 
knowingly employedunqualified,persons thereon, in violation.of 
Rule 4 of State Regulations .No• 13. · · 

- . ./ .. ,/,. 
/ 

·The file herein ·disc-Loses that ABC agents visited 
de·fendant's licensed premises on July· 27, August 3 ·and August 5,· 
19.56, wherein.they observed three· female entertainers consuming 

.alcoholic drinks served by the bartenders and_ paid for.by male 
patrons with whom they mi:q.gl.ed at the bar. after each performance. ·' 
On their last visit the agents treated. the aforesaid enter-tainers 

. to drinks, identified thems~lves; seized as evi¢ienc~ the. un­
consumed liquor in two of tfieir glasses, ascertained that they 
were unqualified non~resident employees· and that they and the 
bartenders 'had no't been apprise.d by the licensee that· .their ' 
activities were unlawful. 'J'he licensee, while pleading ignorance. 
of the Rules and Regulations, admitted the violations, remarking-
.to ·"th~ agents "What can I. say, you were here, you saw them, you 
even have the drinks." · .. · 

Defendant has rio prior ·adjudicated reco~d. r·sha.il 
suspend hi.s license for twenty days on Charge '.1 ·(Re.-·.P1easant 
Hour Cocktail Loung~, Inc., )dulletin · 1096, . !terµ 2), ··and. for an 

·additional five days_ on Charge 2 (Re Cadillac· bar~Corpora~ion, 
Bulletin 1059, ·rtem 2), making a total suspehs1on of twenty-five 
days. Five ~ays will be· reinitted for· the plea .entered herein, 
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leaving a: net. suspension of twenty day,.s. 

Accqrdingly, it is, on this 16th day of ·October 1956~ 
, ' 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail. Consumption License- C-J?~-- · 
issued by the Board of Alcoholi.c ·Beverage Control of the Township 
of l~orth .berg.en- to Louis Ferraro, t/a· Ferraro's_ Bar ... & Grill, - ·. 
3708 Tonnelle Avenue, North bergen, be and the same is hereby 
suspended for a period· of twenty (20) days, conunenci:p.g at 3 a.m., 
October 23, 1956, and terminating at 3 a.m., ~ovember 12, 1956. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIREC'l'OR 

4. DISCI~LI~ARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE AT LESS THAN· PRICE LISTEb--IN 
MINIMUM CONSUMER RESALE PRICE LIST - LICENSE ~USPENDED FOR 
20 DAYS, LESS 5 FUR PLEA. 

·In the Matter of Disciplinary ) 
Proceedings against 

) 
BO~D WINE Af~D LIQUOR STORE 
6 s. Broadway . ) 
Camden, New Jersey 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Distribution 
License D-20, issued by the Municipal ) 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
of the City of Cainden. ) 
-----------------------~---------------

CONCLUSIONS 

and 

ORDER 

Charles L. Rudd; Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licens.eee. 
Wi.Lliam F. Wood,· Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoho°lic 

Beverage Control~ 

BY 'I'HE DIRECTOR: ~ 

Defendant has- pleaded .!1Q.!1 vult to the following charg~: 

'. "On or about May 21' and June 1, 6, i8 and 19,· 
1956 and on divers other dates, yoµ sold at.retail 
numerous bottles of various brands of alcoholic . 
beverages at less than the price thereof listed in 
the then currently effective Minimmn Resale_ Price 
Lif:t published by the Director of the Di vision of 
Alcoho~ic Beverage Control; in violation of Rule 5 of 
State Regulati-0ns No •. 30." 

On .June 28·, 1956,. an-. ABC ,agent examined the records of 
defendant-licensee and interviewed.David D. Goldstein, president 
of· .defendant corporation. The records disclosed that on nine 
different o_ccasions between May 21 and June 19, 1956, agents of 
defendant-licensee sold alcoholic beverages at·less-.than the 
currently effective minimum consumer resale prices thereor. The 
total aruount of the sales was 'more than. $500 and the discount 

·allowed in each instance wa.s' about ten per centurn. (10%) of the 
correct price. During the interview the president of defendant 
corporation admitted to the agent that "they are sales below the 
Fair '.l'rade prices and I am not going to deny it to you." 

Defendant has no pr5.01~ re.cord. In alleged mitigation 
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defendant's attorney sets forth that the. present stockholders_ 
took over the business recently and were ignorant·of the law. I 
can scarcely believe .that David D. Goldstein and his son (who 
_occasionally helps him and who is engaged in the retail liquor 
business) were ign·orant of t.he provisions of' State Regulations No. _JO. 
In any event, that earl.not be accepted as an excuse. Under the.circum­
stances ·of~ this, case .. I shall suspend .defendan.t' s license' for t':Tenty 
days (cf·. Re Brodsky, Bulletin 1056, Item 7, arid Re McCarth"i and 
Benham, Bulletin 1059, It.em 4). Five days will be remitted· fb.r th~ 
,p~ea herein; leaving a net suspension of fifteen days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 23rd day of October,· '·1956, 

.·. . ORDERED that plenary reta~l distributi.on licen'se 0 .... 20, 
.. lssued by the M~ici2al Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of· 

the-City of Camden ·to Bond.Wine and· Liquor Store, for premi~es 
. 6 -S~. -B+oadway, Camden, be and the same is hereby suspended for·. 
fi1fte1en::_-:(15) days, commencing at 9 a.m. Oct,ober 29; 1956, and 
termin'ating/ at 9 a.m. November 13, 1956. -

WILLIAM HOWE.DAVIS 
· DIRECTOR 

5. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE DURING PROHIBITED HOURS IN 
VIOLATION. OF A LOCAL ORDINANCE - SALE DURING PROHIBITED 
HOURS .. IN· VIOLATION OF RULE. 1 OF STATE REGULATIONS NO. 38 -
PRIOR -RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENPED FOR 25 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR 

, PLEA.-

~In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedi~gs.against · / 

.) 

) 

) 

I 

' SOL (AMSTER . 
18 W. Pr~spect Street 

~ Waldwick, New Jersey 

·Holder of Ple.nary Retail Consumption 
L.ic'ense C-2, · issued by; the ·Mayor 
and' Co.:unci~, of th~.Bo_rough of Waldwick. 

' 

' ) ' 

) 

----------~~----~-------~~----------~----

CONCLUSIONS 

and 

ORDER , 

r H~rbert; F. Myers, Jr., Esq., .Attorney for Defendant-lic.ensee. 
Dora P~ Rot~schild, Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

.Beverage Control~ 

BY THE.DIRECTOR: 

" Defendant has pleaded 1l.QQ wlt to charges alleging th~t · 
(1) '.he solO., -·served _an'd delivered an ·alcoholic beverage durin:g 

9 prohi b.1 ted hours, , in viola ti on of a lo cal .ordinance, and ( 2) he 
sold, served and,. delivered an alcoholic beverag·e during· prohibited 
hours., in. violation of Rule 1 of State Regulations ~o. 3'8. 

The-file herein. discloses that at or about 10:45 a.m •. 
Sunday,. July ·8, ,1956, an ABC agen:t purchased from Sol Ailster {~he 
'licensee herein) a pint of whiskey for off-premises consumption. 

'\The agent left with his purchase' and returned shortly -thereafter 
:· acfoompanieP..:-by a .!ello~ agent •. Both identified themselves to the"· 
. licensee who verb.ally admitted the aforesaid sale and asked the 
agent (to give- him a "break." 

J -

The local ordinance prohibits the sale of alcoholof.c 
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beverages= be,tween the hours of 2 a.m. and Noon on Sunday,· and 
State Regulations .No~ 3~ prohibits the sale on S'undays of. sa~.d.. 
beverages in <?riginal containers. for .off-premises consumption':··;. 

' " . :· l. 

. ··Defen~a~t has a prior.adjudicate~ record. Effectiv~. 
· '.- October 91 1939, his license was .. suspended for one day· by the . · 

'local issuing authority· for hindering an investigation-·;. effective· 
.January·5;· 1-942, his license was suspended for _thre~ days by the 
same· authpri ty for an '~hours" violation, and effective May 4, _ · . 
1949, his license was suspended .. fo·r twenty days· by thls Divi·s,ion 
for. an "hour~" vi.olation (Re Amster, Bulletin·:-842; I~em 4). ' 
The" minimum pen~l ty imposed for a. violation as charged ··herein is, 
a suspension .Qf the license for twenty ·d·ay.'s (Re Gardianos, 
BulTetin 1133, Item 5). Howe.ver, considering the prior ·simtlar : · 
vi_ola ti on· which occurred,- Yi thin a - ten-year _period,_ I shall 9us.peiid 
defendant's license for .,twenty-five_ days (Re Gordon, .Bulletin ·1125, 

· Item 12) ~ Five· days will ·be. remitted for the plea enter·ed herein, · 
leaving a ·net suspension of t~enty days ... ·· · · · 

-" ' . ) 

..(iccordingly, ·it is,_ on this 16th .;day of October, 1956, 1
• 

ORDERED that plenary retail co"nsurnption license C-2, 
issued blr the May0r and Council of the B·oro~g,h of Waldwick to 

. Sol· ~ster,~: fpr premises 18 W. Prospect Street., Waldyrick, · 
be -and -th_e · sGl.IQ.e is hereby suspended .for twenty' (20) days·, 
commencing. at 2 a.m. October 2.3,:, 1956,~ and -terLlin~ting at· 2 a.m: • 
.No,r-ember i2.,·· · 1956. · · · · -

WILLI.AM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

6. DISCI.PLINARY .PROCEEDI.NGS - CHARGE ALLEGil~G SALES 'l'O MI.NORS,. 
DI SMI S~,ED. . 

In the Matter of1 Disciplinary 
~roceedings against 

JOHN HYETT 
·t/a Jockey Club 
5-7-7-1/2 So. North ~arolina Ave.· 
Atlantic City, .New Je~sey 

Holder of Plenary· Retail Consumption 
·11cense C-31 (for the 19-55~56 licensing 
year), is sue.d '"by the Board of Com- . 
missioners--of the City of Atlanti~ Citye 
-------------------------------------~----. I 

) 

) 

)_ 

) 

) 

) 

COl\JCLUSIONS'. 
.... . ., 

and 

ORDER 

Saul C~ Sch~tzm?n, Esq., Attorney for ·Defendant-licensee. 
Edward· F:· .A+nbrose, Esq~, Appearing for Division of Alcoholic I 

Beverage Cont~ol. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded not guilty to. the following charge: 

. "On Sunday morning, Apri~ l~ .1956-, you sold, served 
and deli ve·red and allowed, permitted and suffered the 
saie, ~ervice and delivery 'of alcoholic.beverages, 
directly or indirectly, to a person under the age· ·or -
.twenty-one (2.L) years,. viz., .Josep_h ---;,,.age 19, and 
allowed, permitted and suffered the consumption of' 



alcoholic beverages l1y such person in and upon your 
licensed premises; in violation of RuJ.e 1 of State · 
Regulations l\lo. 20." 
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. At the h~.aring held herein Joseph --- {19 years of age) 
. testified that he_ and an adult companion entered defendant's licensed 

premi·ses "about 5 a.m. April 1, 1956; that he and his companion yent to 
the bar where ·each was servetj. two drink? of whiskey by a barmaid who 
did not inquire as to hf~- age. On· cross-examination he ·'admitted 
that, from 8 p .m. March .3J. until shortl.y, before 5 a .m. Apri1 1, he 
and his adult companion had been in other l:l~ensed premises. des.:cri.bed 
as the "Mardi Gras"· where each consumed at least tencdrinks of 
whiskey (see Re Agostini, Bulletin 1~19, Item 11). The eyidence 
dlscloses that, when Joseph --- accompanied an ABC agent to 
·d~fendant' s premises 'On the e.vening of April-· 10, he was uncertain 
whether the sales had .~bee~ made by sue 'I1eodpsio or. Angelina 1:earducci, 
barmaids who were theri. on duty. When Joseph's adult conipanion was 
called as a. witness on behalf· of· tbe·Division he was reluctant.to 
testi'fy but finally said that he had been drinking for. two day·s, 

·during which time he spent·~,$80 for alc.oholic beverages; that he 
remembers drinking in the. "Mardi Gras" with Joseph and has no 

,recollection as to what occurred thereafter until 8 a.m. April 1 
wheri he was involved in an accident. He further testified that 
"neither ~f us was ·in any concU ti on ,to remember anything." · 

On behalf of defendant, the licensee testified that 
his premises were closed to the public at 4 a .• ru. and reopened for 
business at about 6 a.re. April l; that during this period he a.nd 
two other barmaids remained on the prernises to clean up and that 
Jack Gubin (a friend) was there during that period to drive him 
home. The licensee, these two barmaids and Jack Gubin testified 
that neither of the young men was in the pre~:~ises at any time that 

· morning. Sue 1·eodusio and Angelina 'l'arducci testified that they 
work froru 4 p.m. to midnight and that neither was acting as a 
barmaid during the early morning hours of April 1. 

~o exceptions were·taken to the Hearer's Report within 
the till:l.e limited by Rule 6 of State Regulations i\Jo. 16·. 

Weighing the uncoi·roborated testimony of the minor and 
the testimony, of his adult companion against the' test'imony of 
defendant and his :witnesses, I conclude that the Division·has 
failed to establish defendant's guilt· . by a fair preponderance 

· of the evidence. ' 

·Accordingly,- it is, on this.17th day of October, 1956, 

ORDERED 'that.the charge-herein be and the sa.me is 
h:ereby dis.missed •. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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7. DISCH>LINARY PROCEEDHJGS - -SALE FOR OFF-PREM.ISES CONSUMPTION IN 
OTHER THAN ORIGINAL CON'TAINER - .LICENSE .SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS • 

. In the Matter of Disci~linary 
Proceedings against 

F·. WILLIJIJvI & .BABBE1''l'E M. SCHAEFFER 
and H. NORl'-iAN & SYLVIA R. WYATT 

t/a The Barrel Club 
677 .bergen Street 
Newark 8, New Jersey 

Holders of Pienary Retail Consumption 
.License C-677, issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoho~ic Beverage Control of 
the City of Newark. · 

) 

) 

) 

) 

.) 

) 

) 
---~------------------------------------

CONCLUSIONS 

ORDER 

A. Mi·lton· Jacobs, Esq., Attorney for ·Defendant-License.es. 
Edward F· •. Arubrose,., Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control~ 

.BY 'l'HE Dif\ECTOR: 

Defendants pleaded not guilty to a charge all~ging that on 
May 29, 1956, they sold .for off-premises consumption i pint·bottle 

-- of Seagram's 7 Crown Blended Whiskey.in other than the original 
container, in violation· or R.So 33:1-2. 

Four ABC agents (designated herein as "N", . "M", "A" AND "W") 
participated in this case. At the hearing herein, Agent "N" testified 
that on the above date he observed William Schaeffer, one of the 
licensees, sell to Agent "W" (who was not then available because he · 
was serving in the armed forces) a pint bottle of Seagram's 7 Crown 
Blended Whiskey after such agent told Schaeffer he wanted "a pint 
of Seagram's Seven to go"; that Schaeffer obtained the bottle of 
whisk?Y, broke the seal thereon·, poured a drink into a glass, 
remarking, "I have to do this", replaced th~ qap, handed the bottle 
to .Agent nwn. and told him to put it in his pocket or somewhere·; that 
Agent "W" gave Schaeffer some money and Schaeffer rang up $2.85,, 
and returned the balance to Agent "W" who plac~d the bottle under 

.his coat and left the premises.· Agent ".N" further testified that 
Agent nwu re-entered the premises within a few minutes accompanied 
by Agent· n·A" who had been stationed outside. :-·Agent nMn substantia"lly . 
corroborated the aforesaid testimony except as to the conversation 
between the bar·tender and Agent 11 W". Agent "A" testified that he 
and Agent'nwn displayed the bottle of whiskey to Schaeffer and 0 

accused him of seJ_ling it under the circumstances above described; 
that Schaeffer acknowledged that such was the fact and that he 
charged Agent nwn $2.85 for .the bottle of whiskey; and that the 
cash register tape on which a sale of $2.85 was recorded was removed. 
by him. 

Wi~liam Schaeffer, in defense, testified that the agent 
n.called me over and asked--he wanted a b9ttle to take out off 
consumption premises. So I walked back_ and brought it back to him. 
I opened the cap; poured him a drink, poured myself a drink, 
collected the money and .rang it· up on the register. Then I left him 
alone. I went to tend. other patrons. In the meanwhile, he sat there 
a while. Then ail of a sudden I nntice him walking out. I called 
to, him but no answer. Then I got out.from the back of the baf to try 
to get him. He was already out the door". Schaeffer denied that 
he said,-. "I have to do it thi~. w~yn .when pouring 8: drink from the 
bottle. 

By his own account, 8chaeffer sold the agent a bottle of 
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whiskey to take out a:(ter breaking the seal. He seeks to avoid the 
~onsequences thereof by adding such details as his cLaim that he 
took the cap off the bottle and threw it on the back bar (although 
e..Lsewhere in his testimony he said, "When I served the bottle, r 
put the cap back") and that after he poured the drink he!told the 
agent, "You can't take this out. You have to drink.it here". ·1 

· Thi.s is, of course, inconsistent with his own account that he 
obtained a bottle of whiskey· to go out and poured a dr~nk ·out of 
the bottle without ma.king any such remark. When this inconsisten·cy 
"\-[as. called _to Schaeffer's attention, he merely vaguely t·ei terated 
both statements. SchaeffeF further testified that he charged tfie 
$.gent $4.00 f.or the whiskey--"a corkage fee"--instead of the usuaJ,.. 
retail.· price of $2. 85. He admitted that he only rang up $2 •. 83 · 
(sic) on the register but claims that he gave the agent.$1.00 change 
from a $5 .• 00 bill without telling the agent that he was being 
charged $4.00. 

./ 

__ It is to be noted when confronted by the agents immediately 
after the sale was made, that he did not tell them that he sold the 
bottle of whiskey to ~he agent to be constuned on the premises or , 
that he attempted to stop· _the agent from leaving the pr~mises, as 
he now claims. Instead, he admitted to them that he had sold. the 
bottle "t9 go _out". 

In view of this evide~ce, it is unnecessary to detail 
or review the testimony of thr.ee patrons who testified. on the 
defendants' behalf in ostensibl~ corroboration of Schaeffer's 
testimony that at some time during the incident Schaeffer told 
the agent. that he: couldn't take the bottle out but to drink it 
·there, and.that he tried to stop· the agent from leaving the'­
premises with the whiskey. ~l'hese embelli-shments to the tra:n,saction 
appear to be a contrived afterthought in view of the testimony 
of the ABC agents· that the licensee. did not make any _such remark 
or 'attempt personally or otherwise to detait1 the agent when he left 
with the bottle of whiskey .... 'l'hi s is further de1aonstra ted by 
Schaeffer's admission _that he ,sold the bottle -for off-t>rem.ises 
·consumption, his impLausible account that he received $4.00 for 
the whiskey and ,only rang up $2.85, and his failure to inform the 
agents immediately on the scene of the circi.rrn.stanqes under which, 
he now claims he sold the bottle of whiskey and of his attempt 
to detain the agent. 

The Hear_er in this matter filed a repor-t wherein the 
above facts and pertinent principles were set forth and recom­
mended a finding of guilt. '11hereafter, pursuant to Rule 6 of ·;· 
State Regulations l\lo. 16, the attorney for the defendants~filed 
exceptions and argument thereonL 

I have carefully_considered the entire record in this 
.case including the transcr1pt of testimony, the Hearer' ·s Report 
and the exceptions and argument of counseL, and I concur with the 
Hearer that the defendants are guilty of the cl1arge preferred 
herein •. 

The license of· the defendants was suspended, effective 
July 2; 1956, by the loca.i iss.uing authority for·a dissimi-lar 
violation which suspension was reversed- on appeal to this Division 
by IilY Order contel!lporaneous herewith. 'l'her'efore, it appears that 
defendants have no present prior adjudicat~d record~ I shall 
suspend defendants' license for a period of fifteen days. He Keyhole 
Bar, Inc. , Hulle tin 111~ I tern 7. . :·' . 

According~y, it is, on this 17th dai of October 1956, 
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OHDEHED that Plenary Retail C,onsumption License C-677, 
issue.ct by the Municipal Board of ALcoholic .B~verage Control of the 
City. o_f l\Jewark to F. William. & Babbette M. Schaeffer and H. Norman 

.:& 8ylvia. ·R. Wyatt,. t/a 1he Barrel Caub, 677 Bergen Street, .Newark, 
be and the .same is hereby suspended for a period of fifteen (15) 

·. day·s,- commencing at 2 a.m., October 29_, 1956, and terminating at 
·2 a.m., ~ovember 13, 1956. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIREC 1rOR 

8-9· DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALES TO MINORS - LICENSE SUSPENPED 
· FOR 15 DAYS. 

In the Matter of Discipiinary 
Proceedings against 

JOSEPHINE MONDELLI 

) 

) 

· t/a Andy's Cafe ) 
·101 W. Clements Hridge Road 
Runnemede, .New Jersey . ) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consurnption ) 
License C-4, issued by the Mayor and 
CoYn.cil of the borough of Runnemedeo ) 

CONCLUSIONS 

\ and 
,,-

ORDER 

. Frank M. Lario, Esq., Attorney_ for Defendant-Licensee. 
Edward F • .Ambrose, EsqG, Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded not guilty to the following amended 
pharge: 

"On March.L7, 1956, you sold, served and delivered 
and ·allowed, permitted and suf fere-d the sale, service 
and del·i very of alcoholic beverages, directly or in­
directly, to persons under the age of twenty-one (21) 
years, viz., Robert ---, age 18, and Thomas J. ---, 
age'19~ and allowed, permitt.ed and suffered the 
consmnption of alcohoJ.ic be'verages in and upon your 
licensed premises; in violation of Rule l of S.tate 
Regulations ~o. 20." 

-At the hearing of .this case, ·the testimony of Robert --­
and Thomas J. ---, eighteen and nineteen years of age, respec·t1 v.ely, 
-was that they were in defendant's licensed premises on·March 17, 
--1956 between the hours of 1 and 3 p .m.; that each had four or five 
glasses of beer which were served to them by a male bartender who 
did not question them as to their ages; that they also played 
shuffleboard and pool; that on March 21, 1956 both returned to 
defendant ts licens-ed premises with two .ABC agents at which time 
William J. Flynn (hereinafter referred to·as Flynn) was tending 
bar·; that neither of the minors could identify him as the_ person 
who had sold and served the beer to them on the day in question. 
Robert testified that on May 22, 1956-he and the agents went to 
the defendant's premises and that the defendant, Flynn and two 
ot11e·r bartenders were present but he was unable t-o identify the 
person who sold and served- the ·beer to_hirn on March 17, 195_6 .. 

An ABC agent·· testif'ied that on :March 21, 1956, he, a 
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fel~ow agent and the minors in question visited deferidant's licensed 
premise and that Flynn, a bartender, was on duty1 at that time;. that 
the minors identified the premises b~t wer~ unable to identify 
Flynn as the person who had served them beer on March 17, 1956; 
that he directed Flynn to have in the premises on the following day 

.aJ_l other persons who, at any time, worked as ·bartender in the 
licensed premises; that the followinr:; day the defendant, Flynn, 'Iiohy 
Pavich and Andy Mondelli were in the licensed premises but Robert 
(Thomas J. was not in the party on this occasion) could not identify 
any of those present as the bartender who had served them on March 
17, 1956; that ".Andy Mondelli and Pavich denied serving or ever 

·,seeing the two minors in question.. Flynn. denied serving the two 
minors in question, however, he did say that he had seen them 
before"; that on March 21, 1956, Flynn did not tell him he was· 
tending bar on March 17, 1956 but on March 22, 1956, Flynn said 
that on the day in que-stion he tended bar and that he wore a 
costu.me which anyone who had seen him on that day inight readily 
remember. · 

It :was stipulated by the attorneys representing the 
respective parties herein that if the other agent were called as 
a witness, his testimony, with one exception would be similar to 
that of the agent who had testified at the wi t11in hearing. r.rhe 
exception mentioned was that he did not hear Flynn explain to 
his fellow agent the type of dress he claimed he_ wore on March 
17, 1956. . 

Defendant testified that on Saturday, Marcl1 17, 1956, 
Flynn, her son-in-law, tended bar from the time the establishment 
opened until 5 p.m. and that during the entire time he wore "a 
green hat with a green feather and a green tie, it was St • 
.Patrick's Day"; that Tony Pavich,' Flynn and her son, Andy. 
~viondelli, tend bar :in the establishment; that for a few hours on 
Saturday nights a man named Ra~ph bianco works as a bartender at 

·the back bar; that al though she was present on March 17, 1956 
from 12 o'clock noon until 5 o'clock in the afternoon and had 
occasion to go into the barroom from time to time, -she did not 
see any of the boys in her licensed premises. 

Flynn testified that on March 17, 1956, he alone was 
tending bar from the time the place opened until 5 oiclock in the 
afternoon; that he wore a green derby with a green feather and a 
green necktie; that the defendant "was working in the kitchen"; 
that neither Thomas, whom. he knew, nor Robert, whom he did not 
know, was.in the defendant's licensed premises on the day in 
question; that he was present on March 21, and that on 1'•1arch 22, 
1956 when the ABC agents.came to the premises, the minor could not 
identify Andy Mondelli, Tony Pavich or himseLf as having served·· 
them beer on March 17th; that on the second occasion when the 
agents came into the l.icensed premises he told one of them about 
the costume he was wearing on St .• Patrick's Day-. On cross-examination 
Flynn was asked whether.Ralph Bianco worked on March 17th and 
although he (Flynn) believed that Bianco did ·work on that day, 
testified that Bianco "do·esn' t go on unti_l 10 o'clock at night". 

The testimony of the persons called by the respective 
parties as witnesses in these proceedings appeµrs to be in direct 
conflict. Flynn who testified he tended bar and defendant who 
worked in the kitchen but who testified that she had occasion to 
be in the barroom from time to time, both claimed that the minors 
were not present at the time in quest1on-. on the 0V1er hand, we 
have the testimony of two mlnors who testified th<Jt they spent 
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approximately two hours in the licensed pre.mises, played shuffle­
board and pool therein and that during their stay each was.· served 
wi t~1 divers drinks of beer. Al though Flynn was instructed by the 
ABC agents to produce all the bartenders in the licensed pre.mises 
on March 22, 1956, Bianco was not present in the licensed premises 
wl1en the agents and Robert appeared at thRt ti.me. An examination 
of all the evidence satisfies me that Robertand Thomas were in 
defendant's licensed tavern on March 17, 1956 and that during the 
time that they remained in said premises, each was served beer by 
the bartender on duty at.the time. It has long been established 
that the failure of a minor to identify the specific person·who 
made the sale of intoxicating beverages to him is not fatal in 
disciplinary proceedings against the licensee o Re Chessman, · 
Bulletin 1082, Iteni 10, and cases ci.ted therein .. 

The Hearer in the instant case fil~d a report wherein 
the above facts and pertinent principles were set forth and he 
recommended that defendant be adjudged guilty of the charge 
preferred herein. Thereafter, pursuant to Rule 6 of State 
Regulations No. 16, the attorney for the defendant filed exceptions 
and argument thereon. · 

I have carefully examined the entire record in this case, 
including the transcript of testimony, the Hearer's Report, the 
exceptions filed· by the attorney for the de.fendant and each and 
-every argument made by him in substantiation thereof. I find 
nothing therein which would absolve the defendant of ~uilt in 
·this case. ~herefore, I concur with the recommendation of the 
Hearer that the defendant is guilty of the violation. set forth in 
the charge. 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. I shall 
S\l.Spend her license .for a period of fifteen days, the minimum 
suspension for .the type .of violation committed herein. Re Murray, 
BuLletin 1109, Item 8 .. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 22d day of October 1956, 

ORDERED that plenary Retail Consumption License C-4, 
issued by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Runn mede to 
Josephine Mondelli, t/a Andy's Cafe; 101 W. Clements Bridge Road, 
Runnemede, be and the same is hereby suspended for a period of 
fifteen (15) days, commending at 2 a~·m., October 29, 1956, and 
terminating at 2 a.m .. , .November l.3, 19560 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIREC'I'OR 



9. DISCI~LINARY PHUCEEDINUS - SALES ro INtUXICA1ED YER8UNS -
UN~UALIF!r~D E.ivlP.LUYEES - .LICENSE SUSJ!ENDED F'UH 25 DAYG, LESS 
5 FOH PLEA.· 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

) 

) 
DAVID FREUD AND PATRICK PitfALA 
't/ a Air ship Co cktal 1 Lounge ) 
Z23 ~aterson Street 
Pate~son 1, New Jersey ) 

Holders of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-291, issued by the Board of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control for. the City ) 
of Patersone · 

_cJ 

CONC1USIONS 

and 

ORDER 

Anthony J. ~ardella, Esqo, Attorney fo~ Defendant-Licensees. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY 11HE DIREC'.11UR: 

Defendants have pleaded guilty to .th.e following charges: 

11 1. Un June 14, 27 and 30, 1956, you sold, served and 
delivered and allowed, per~aitted and. suffered the 
sale, service ana delivery of alcoholic beverages, 
directly or indirectly, to persons actually or 
apparently intoxicated and allowed, permitted and 
suffere·d the consumption of such beverages by such 
persons . in and upon your licensed pre ... aises; in 
vioLation of Rule 1 of State Regulations ~oo 200 

"2. On June 30~ 1956 and prior thereto, you knowingly 
~mployed on your licensed. premises George Saunders, 

. a non-resident of New Jersey, who had not obtained 
any requisite employment permit from the Director 
of-the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control; in 
viola ti on of Rule 4 of State Regulations No . ., 13." 

rhe file herein discloses that ABC agents visited 
defendants' licensed premises on the evenings of June 14, 27 and 
29, 1956. On the last visit the agents remained in the premises 
during the early morning of June 30, 1956. Un the visit of June 
14th the ABC agents observed several male patrons who appeared 
to be intoxicated being served alcoholic beverages by the two 
bartenders on duty at th.e time. On June 27th the agents spent 
approximately two hours in the premises during which time they 
saw a male patron, who appeared intoxicated by reas9n of the. 
fact that he _w~lked unsteadily and whose eyes were half ~losed, 
being served a glass of beer. 'l1he patron consumed a portion 
of the beer and when placing the g,iass on the bar, knocked tt 
over. He then muttered a few tncoherent words and with an 
unsteady gait left the premises. 

At 12:20 a.m. on June 30th, the agents observed three 
males, one of whom appeared to be intoxicated, enter the premises. 
The patron 'Wi10 appeared to be intoxicated ordered drinks for 
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himself and hi'~ compan:t"dns, the latter being served beer wh11.~~ :the 
man fn que~tion was served whiskey wlth a beer chaser. .A shot~t time 
thereafter :.the~ man's compani0ns left the premises but he remained 
seated at the ·par. After ordering arid conswaing a few more drinks 
of liquo·r,·~·-the:'· man 9,ppeared quite intoxicated in that his eyes<were 
blood-shot1:. hi_s hair disheveled and his speech incolie,rent. He'··· 
staggered to t.h.e men's room and on his return therefrom., staggered 

·while making his way to the bar. He then ordered another drini{ of 
whiskey ·an~ after he had taken a sip thereof, one of the a'.;gen.ts 
remarked t'.C? thi3 bar~ender, "It looks like that guy is gone1

, do~s 
he always get that drunk?" to which the bartender replied,. "He 
oomes in once in a great-while, he gets a load on and then I don't 
see him again· for a few months~" The agents spoke to the man and 
thereafter identified themselves to the bartender just as David 
Freud, one of the defendant-licensees, entered the premises. 
'l'he agents questioned :the man who appeared to be intoxicated but, 
finding his speech incoherent and untntelligible, then helped him 
from. ~the stool and, as he reached the f.loor, had some difficulty 
in keeping him erect. The man left the premises. 

During the investigation made by the agents after making 
known their identi ti·es, it was found that the pianist employed by 
the defendants was a non-resident and had not obtained the requisite 
employment permit from tl1is DivisionG It was the duty of the 
defendants to ascertain whether he had the necessary permit and, 
in employing him without.such permit, they violated Rule 4 o.f 
State Regulations ~o. 13. Also see Re S. 33:1-26. 

Defendants have no prior adjudicated record. I shall 
suspend their license on Charge l for twenty days (Re Fulton, 
BuJ_letin 1094, It·em 5), and for an additional five days on Charge 2 
(Re Schnur·, Bulletin 92.?, Item 12), making a total of twenty-five 
days •. Five days will b~ remitted for the plea etitered herein, 
leaving a·net suspension of twenty days. 

Accordingly~ it is, on·th~s 23rd day of October 1956, 

ORDERED that Plena.ry Retail Consumption Licen.se C-291, 
issu~d by the ~oard of Alcoholic Beverage Control for the City of 
Paterson to David Freud and Patrick Pittala, t/a Airship Cocktail 
Lounge, 233 Paterson Street,·Paterson, be and the same is hereby 
suspended for a.period of twenty t20) days, commencing at 3 a.m., 
October 30; 1956 and terminating .at 3. a.m., November 19, 1956. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

/ 



BU.LLE1l 11N J.li~.2 PAGE 15., 

. ~ 

10~ DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALES TO MI~ORS - LICE~SE SUSPENDED 
FOR 1:5 DAYS_); l.1.E:SS 5 FOR "PLEAQ 

In the M:atter of Disc:lpli:nary 
Proceedings against 

WILLI.AM J" CKLL.A 
12 96 .Pall sad.e lnrenue 
Fort ·Lee, New Jersey 

!folder of' Plenary Hetail Consumptlon 
.License C-··.36 2 : i:3sued by the Borough 
Council of tb.G .Borough of Fort .Lee,, 
-------------------------------~--~----

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 

and 

ORDER 

.Mu.i:phy and SlrnJ..ley, · E;sqs;: » Attor11.eys for Defendant-L:lcensee .. 
Edward FI) .Ambrose 7 Esq., 1) .. 4.pp~~artng for Division of Alcoholl c 

Beverage Control$ 

BY THE DIRECTQRg 

Defendant has plea.ded IlQQ v~Lt. to a charge e.lleging that 
he sold; serv ·ed and delivered al coho1ie beverages, directly or 
indirectly, to t•cro minor::\, and permJ:.! t tecl the ·consumption of st1ch. 
alcoholic beverages by sa.:Ld m~J:.nors in and upon hls licensed 
premises; ln ·viola ti.on of Hul~.? 1 of State Regulations No .. 20:i. 

ABC agents at defendan:~ls licensed premises on 
September 7:1 1956 observed Soseph Viola, (a bartender) serve 
eacr1 of two you11.g·-·a1_ipear:l.ng boys with three glasses of beer .. 
The ruinors left the barroom with the last glass of beer in their 
hand a.nd stood just outside the rjoor~· At this point the agents 
identified themselves to the two ~boys a11d. ascertained the.tr names 
to be John --·- (age 19) an.cl: N.ichael J ,, --~- (age 19).. The agents 

.re-entered.the ·barz·oom with the m.lnors;1 and identlfi.ed themselves 
to Vio1a, who cl&J.:med that he did not remember the minors o Each 
of the minors stated that be was not questj_oned concerning h.is age 
when served ·with the beer .. 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record~ This is urged 
by the licensee as mi tigatLng cLr-cumstances :. and i. t is also re­
presented that the licensee ls of good character and of personal 
integrity and the tavern hi.s only mearis of livelil}ood; further 
that because of the crowded condltion of the tavern ,at-the time, 
it merely am.ounted to failure to exercise a ,high degree of caution • 
.None of the.se circumstances ce.n excuse the sale of alcoholic 
beverages to m.lnors"' In 8.11y event, the m.inlmrnn penalty for an. 
unaggravated sale of alcoholic beverages to t1·TO nineteen-year..:.old 
minors,,, subsequent to January 16, 1956 is fifteen days.. Re Club 
'I1ico Tico 1 Bu..Llet:i.n 1126) ·Item 7~ -I shall suspend defendantt s 
license for .15 days and. renrlt five clays for the plea entered herein, 
leaving ~ net suspension of ten ~ays~ 

Accordingly, it is on this 18th day of October, 1956, 

OHDERED that Plenary Hetail Con.sumption License C-36, 
issued by the Borough Cou.nc:ll of the borough of :F'ort Lee to 
Wi111am J~ Cella, 1296 Palisade Avenue, Fort Lee, be and the 
sarne is hereby suspended fo:e a period of ten (10) days, commencing 
at 3:00 a.m .. , October 29, 195.6, ·and terminating at _3:00 a.m., 
~ovember 8, 1956. 

WI1LI.AM HOWE DAVIS 
DrrmcJ10R 
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In the Matter· of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

.Polish ~eoples Home, Inc. 
l-3·Monroe Street 
P~ssaic, ~e~ Jersey 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License c-133· for the 1955-56 and 
1956-57 licensing years, issued -by 
the ~oard of Commissioners of the 
City of .Passaic. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

)· 

QI I 
._, 

ORDER 
.. 

An order having been entered herein on September 19, 
1956, suspending defendant's license for a period of seventy-five 
days, commencing at 3 a.m. October 1, 1956, and terminating at 
3 a.m. December 15, 1956; and 

It appearing.that the annual charity affair of the. Local 
217, United Rubber, etc. Workers of America-, C. I. 0., is scheduled 
to be held at the defendant's premises on Saturday, November 3, 1956, 
and that numerous innocent persons would be inconvenienced by the · 
suspension of the license on said· date; -

It is, on this 25th day of October, 1956, 

ORDERED that the suspension now in effect shall be 
.lifted from 12:00 o'clock Noon on Sat-µrday, November 3, 1956, 
1mtil 3 a.m. Sunday, November 4, 1956, at which time the suspension 
shall be re'instated and continue in effect until 3 a.m. · 
December 16, 1956. 

WILLI.AM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

12. STATE LICENSES ~ NEW APPLICATION FILED 

Novitiate of Los Gatos Wines Inc. 
2 Barclay Street 
New York, New York 

Application filed December 4, 1956 for 
Wine Wholesale Lice.nse. 

~A/L--'i:.""1 ~--, " 
.. (/ (j ~ "·--1 \~-~ 

William Howe Davis 
Director 


